
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, April 13, 2022 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

1. Wildfire recovery update. –Chris Eppley   

 

2. Strategic Economic Development Corporation (SEDCOR) of the Mid-Willamette Valley 

Quarterly Report. –Tamra Goettsch, Marion County Community Services Director;  

Erik Andersson, SEDCOR President; and Nick Harville, SEDCOR Marion County Business 

Retention and Expansion Manager  

 

 

PROCLAMATION 

PUBLIC WORKS – ACTION 

3. Consider approval of a proclamation declaring April 11-15, 2022, as Work Zone 

Awareness Week in Marion County and recognizing April 13, 2022, as Go Orange Day.  

–Lani Radtke, Scott Wilson, and Carl Lund  

 

 

CONSENT 

FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

4. Approve one Contract for Sale for Tax Account 333121 for Michael and Alice Esplin; and 

one quitclaim deed for Tax Accounts 510917 and 343108 for Willie H. Denson and  

Kathy M. Olsen for the sale of tax foreclosed properties back to the prior record owners.     

 

TAX OFFICE 

5. Approve an order for a property tax refund in the amount of $33,885.28 for First American 

Title Co. 

 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

ACTION 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

6. Consider approval of orders appointing members to the governing body of the  

Idanha-Detroit Rural Fire Protection District to fill existing vacancies. –Chad Ball 

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

7. Consider approval of the Software as a Service (SaaS) Contract with Galaxux, Inc. in  

the amount of $132,440 to provide Community Resource Network license, annual 

maintenance, and hosting services retroactive to July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2026.  

–Tamra Goettsch 

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

8. Consider approval of the Purchase Order with Fastenal Company in the amount of 

$300,000 for the purchase of safety clothing, parts, and operational supplies through June 30, 

2023. –Dennis Mansfield 

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

9. Consider approval of Amendment #2 to the Contract for Services with the Center for Hope 

and Safety to add $69,485.78 for a new contract total of $255,211.78 to provide victim 

services through June 30, 2023. –Commander Kevin Karvandi  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

 

None. 

 

 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

